# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3938954

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| STEPHEN WITHERS     | 07/31/2012     |
| ANDREW GRAHAM WATTS | 07/25/2012     |
| JIN HYO KIM         | 07/23/2012     |
| TOM WENNEKES        | 07/19/2012     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | THE UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 6190 AGRONOMY ROAD                 |
| Internal Address: | #103                               |
| City:             | VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA        |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                             |
| Postal Code:      | V6T 1Z3                            |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15162055 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)327-3231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503273400 Email: lynn@bozpat.com

Correspondent Name: BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 UNIVERSITY AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: EAST PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SMAR-072CIPCON2               |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | RUDY J. NG                    |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Rudy J. Ng, Reg. No. 56,741/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/28/2016                    |
|                         |                               |

**Total Attachments: 6** 

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the following individuals (referred to herein as "the Assignors") are the inventors of an invention entitled NEURAMINIDASE INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS, COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR THE USE THEREOF IN ANTI-VIRAL TREATMENTS that is the subject of United States patent application 13/354,254 which is a continuation-in-part of United States patent application 13/382,284, which is in turn a national phase entry of international patent application PCT/CA2010/001063 filed 15 July 2010, claiming priority from United States Provisional Patent Application 61/213,786 filed 15 July 2009:

- (a) WITHERS, Stephen Vancouver, Canada
- (b) WATTS, Andrew Graham Bath, United Kingdom
- (c) KIM, Jin Hyo Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea
- (d) WENNEKES, Tom
  Wageningen, The Netherlands

AND WHEREAS, The University of British Columbia (referred to herein as "the Assignee") of University - Industry Liaison Office, #103 - 6190 Agronomy Road, Vancouver, BC V6T 1Z3 is an applicant named in the aforementioned international patent application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby transfer to the Assignee, all of their right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned invention throughout the world, including all rights of priority under the Paris Convention and all rights to any national/regional phase patent application based on the aforementioned international application in the United States, Canada, Europe and elsewhere in the world and the right to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including any continuation, division, or re-issue thereof, said Assignment effective 15 July 2010.

AND, the Assignors hereby agree that they will, at the request and expense of the Assignee, cooperate with the Assignee in obtaining any Letters Patent for the aforementioned invention, including the execution of any documents required to vest title in the same in the Assignee.

| ASSIGNORS:                    |                                       |           | <b>4</b>           |                     |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|
| Executed at Vancouver, Britis | h Columbia, Cana                      | nda, this | 14 day of 00       | LY, 2012.           |
| 560/                          |                                       |           | nel Lon            | 5                   |
| WITHERS, Stephen              |                                       |           | Department of Ch   | emistry<br>Columbia |
|                               |                                       | withe     | estationer (PED) V | 01 121              |
| Executed at VANUVILL city     | , CAVADA country                      | , this    | day of             | , 2012.             |
|                               |                                       |           |                    |                     |
| WATTS, Andrew Graham          |                                       | Witne     | ess Signature      |                     |
|                               |                                       | Witne     | ess Name (Print)   |                     |
| Executed at                   |                                       | this      | day of             | 2012                |
| city                          | country                               | , uns     | day 01             | , 2012.             |
|                               |                                       |           |                    |                     |
| KIM, Jin Hyo                  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Witne     | ess Signature      |                     |
| ·                             |                                       | Witne     | ess Name (Print)   |                     |
|                               |                                       |           |                    | ,                   |
| Executed at                   | country                               | , this    | day of             | , 2012.             |
|                               |                                       |           |                    |                     |
| WENNEKES, Tom                 |                                       | Witne     | ess Signature      |                     |
|                               |                                       |           |                    |                     |

Witness Name (Print)

| ASSIGNORS:                            |                                       |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Executed at Vancouver, British Columb | ia, Canada, thisday of, 2012.         |
| YVVIII O C . I                        | XX C.                                 |
| WITHERS, Stephen                      | Witness Signature                     |
|                                       | Witness Name (Print)                  |
| Executed at Rath, United              | Kingdom, this 25th day of July, 2012. |
| Hhey 12                               | Melie                                 |
| WATTS, Andrew Graham                  | Witness Signature                     |
|                                       | MICHARL DAMS (4NKADGILL               |
|                                       | Witness Name (Print)                  |
|                                       |                                       |
| Executed at,                          | , thisday of, 2012.                   |
| city country                          | , ·                                   |
| KIM, Jin Hyo                          | Witness Signature                     |
|                                       | Witness Name (Print)                  |
| ·                                     |                                       |
| Executed at,                          | , thisday of, 2012.                   |
| city country                          |                                       |
| WENNEKES, Tom                         | Witness Signature                     |
|                                       | Witness Name (Print)                  |

| ASSIGNORS:                     |                           |            |  |         |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|------------|--|---------|
| Executed at Vancouver, Britis  | sh Columbia, Ca           | nada, this | day of                                   | , 2012. |
| WITHERS, Stephen               |                           | - Witne    | ess Signature                            |         |
| ,                              |                           | Witne      | ess Name (Print)                         |         |
| Executed atcity                | country                   | , this     | day of                                   | , 2012. |
| WATTS, Andrew Graham           |                           | Witn       | ess Signature                            |         |
|                                |                           | •          | ess Name (Print)                         |         |
| Executed at Suwon, Republicity | ic of Korea, this country |            | •  |         |
| KIM, Jin Hyo                   |                           | E          | ess Signature  un Young ess Name (Print) | Sin     |
| Executed atcity                | ,<br>country              | , this     | day of                                   | , 2012. |
| WENNEKES, Tom                  |                           | Witn       | ess Signature                            |         |
|                                |                           | Witn       | ess Name (Print)                         |         |

| ASSIGNORS:                           |                                 |         |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------|
| Executed at Vancouver, British Colum | nbia, Canada, thisday of        | , 2012. |
|                                      |                                 |         |
|                                      | <u></u>                         |         |
| WITHERS, Stephen                     | Witness Signature               |         |
| •                                    |                                 |         |
|                                      | Witness Name (Print)            |         |
|                                      |                                 |         |
| Executed at,                         | , thisday of,                   | 2012.   |
| city coun                            | try                             |         |
|                                      |                                 |         |
| WATTS, Andrew Graham                 | Witness Signature               |         |
|                                      | ·                               |         |
|                                      | Witness Name (Print)            |         |
|                                      |                                 |         |
| Executed at,                         | , thisday of,                   | 2012.   |
| city coun                            | try                             |         |
|                                      |                                 |         |
| KIM, Jin Hyo                         | Witness Signature               | -       |
|                                      |                                 |         |
|                                      | Witness Name (Print)            |         |
|                                      |                                 |         |
| Executed at WAGENINGEN NET           | THERLANOS, this 19 day of JULY, | 2012.   |
| city coun                            | itry                            |         |
|                                      | D. STECHLOW ENCE                |         |
| WENNEKES, Tom                        | Witness Signature               |         |
|                                      | PETER STEUNEMBE                 | RG      |
| WENNEKES, Tom                        | Witness Signature               | R       |

# ASSIGNEE: The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the Assignment of the all right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned invention throughout the world from the ASSIGNORS. Executed at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, this day of day of day of day.

| The University of British Columbia                           |  |
|--|--|
| millen.  | Xana Xeo   |
| Signature  | Witness Signature  |
| MARIO A. KASAPI  | Lana Lee Government Contracts Assistant University - Industry Liaison Office |
| Name Associate Director University - Industry Liaison Office | Witness Name   |
| Title  |  |

RECORDED: 06/28/2016